
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pensions Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 9 June 2021 
6.30 pm 

 
This meeting is being held as an informal remote meeting 

 
Watch live on YouTube: https://youtu.be/glPnRdtwgxk 

 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Employer Representatives 

Councillor Rory Vaughan (Chair) 
Councillor Bora Kwon 
 

Scheme Member Representatives 

Neil Newton 
William O'Connell 
Khadija Sekhon 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita Gill 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 
 
 

Date Issued: 28 May 2021 
 

https://youtu.be/glPnRdtwgxk
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pensions Board 
Agenda 

 
9 June 2021 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  4 - 6 

 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2021. As this 
is an informal meeting minutes will be formally agreed at the next 
meeting.  
 

 

4.   DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND 
COMMITTEES  

7 - 17 

 Draft minutes of the Pension Fund Sub-Committee meeting held on 3rd 
February and 3rd March 2021 - for information. 
 

 

5.   UPDATE ON THE LGPS PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE  18 - 27 

 This report follows up on update reports presented previously to the  



Pensions Board on the actions agreed by the Pension Fund Sub-
committee on 3 February 2021 to appoint Local Pension Partnerships 
Administration (LPPA) to provide the Pension Administration service 
from 1 February 2022.   
 

6.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE UPDATE  28 - 32 

 This paper sets out a summary of the performance of Surrey County 
Council (SCC) in providing a pension administration service to the Fund. 
The Key Performance Indicator (KPI) for the period January 2021 – April 
2021 inclusive is shown in the Appendix 1.  

 

 

7.   INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR THE PENSION FUND  

33 - 48 

 This paper provides the Local Pension Board with the report of an 
independent consultant commissioned by officers reference an 
independent review of the governance arrangements for the pension fund.  

 

 

8.   PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  49 - 63 

 This paper provides the Local Pension Board with summary of the Pension 
Fund’s overall performance for the quarter ended 31 March 2021. 

 

 

9.   PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN  64 - 79 

 The purpose of this report is to present the 2021/22 business plan, which 
presents strategic medium-term objectives and a budget forecast for 
2021/22. 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Board 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 10 February 2021 
 

 

NOTE: This meeting was held remotely. A recording of the meeting can be found at: 
https://youtu.be/69WhYq8PIdo 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Rory Vaughan (Chair) and Bora KwonBora Kwon 
and Rory Vaughan 
 
Co-opted members: William O'Connell William O'Connell  
 
Officers: Rhian Davies (Director of Resources), Dawn Aunger (Assistant Director 
Transformation, Talent and Inclusion), David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk 
and Insurance), Eleanor Dennis (H&F Pensions Manager), Mathew Dawson 
(Treasury and Pensions), Patrick Rowe (Corporate Finance), Michael Sloniowski 
(Principal Consultant) 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED:  
That Councillor Rory Vaughan be appointed as Chair and Councillor Bora Kwon be 
appointed as Vice Chair of the Pensions Board for the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Neil Newton. 
 

3. ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair carried out a roll call to confirm attendance. There were no declarations of 
interest. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 19th November 2020 were 
agreed. 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/69WhYq8PIdo


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

5. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
 
The draft minutes of the previous Pension Fund Sub-Committee were noted.  
 

6. INVESTMENT CONSULTANT REVIEW  
 
Mathew Dawson (Treasury and Pensions), presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. The paper provided the Pensions Board with a 
performance review for the Pension Fund’s investment consultant (Deloitte), in line 
with the agreed set of aims and objectives.  
 
As shown in Appendix 1, the consultant’s performance over the past year had been 
to an excellent standard and the Pension Fund officers remain pleased with the work 
that the consultant continued to carry out in advising the Fund on its investment 
strategy. 
 
It was noted that an update regarding the outcome of the investment consultant 
review would be provided at the next Pensions Board meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the Pensions Board noted and commented on the report. 
 
 
 

7. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) introduced the report 
and noted that officers had completed the evaluation of providers for the pensions 
administration service and presented their recommendation regarding the preferred 
provider to the Pensions Fund Sub-Committee on the 3rd February 2021. The 
Pension Fund Sub-Committee approved for the Council to join a public to public 
arrangement with Local Pensions Partnership Administration (LPPA) for the 
provision of the pension’s administration service from February 2022. 
 
A shared service arrangement with the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
(RBKC) would also come to an end at 31st December 2020 and that a in house 
retained pensions team would be established to take on the functions previously 
undertaken b
[...]
ng ended: 7:40pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Amrita Gill 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 6



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 3 February 2021 
 

 

NOTE: This meeting was held remotely. A recording of the meeting can be found at: 
https://youtu.be/xPJ03mkWdoM 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), Matt Thorley, Jonathan Caleb-
Landy and Rowan Ree 
 
Co-opted members: Michael Adam 

Officers: Rhian Davies (Director of Resources), Dawn Aunger (Assistant Director 
People and Talent), David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance),  
Eleanor Dennis (Pensions Manager), Gareth Hopkins (Pensions Consultant), 
Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions), Matthew Hopson (Strategic 
Investment Manager) 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy 
 
Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy joined the meeting at 18:35pm 
 

2. ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair carried out a roll call to confirm attendance. There were no 
declarations of interest 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 2020 were approved. 
 
 

4. NEW MEMBERSHIP OF THE PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED 
That the new membership for the Pension Fund Sub-Committee was noted. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://youtu.be/xPJ03mkWdoM


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next mee
[...]
cord of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

NOTE: The Chair agreed to reorder the agenda. Item 8 was given priority 
over items 6 and 7. 
 

4. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
THE PENSION FUND  
 
Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) introduced the report and 
noted that a Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions review was commissioned in 
2019 and a report published early in 2020. The review concluded that the Tri-
Borough arrangement for Treasury and Pensions should continue and a 
further recommendation determined that officers should carry out an 
independent governance review of the Council’s Pension Fund. The report 
summarised the suggested way forward on each of the 32 recommendations 
as an outcome of the governance review. 
 
John Raisin (LGPS practitioner) noted that overall, this review concluded that 
the Pension Fund Sub-Committee had since 2015 exercised careful and 
considered oversight, governance and positive decision making in respect of 
the Council’s Pension Fund based on the information provided to it. The 
members of the Pension Fund Sub-Committee had, on the basis of the 
evidence examined, sought to discharge their responsibilities diligently. 
 
There were however a number of areas where there was scope for clear 
improvement in the future Governance of the Fund. These were covered in 
detail in the report. In particular there had been material weaknesses in 
relation to Pensions Administration. These however did not relate to the 
approach or actions of the Pension Fund Sub-Committee. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree queried the reasons for proposing six voting 
councillors for the membership of the new Pension Fund Committee. In 
response John Raisin explained that it was recommended that the new 
elected membership be six voting councillors, and this number was 
recommended in line with the Council’s current practice across the majority of 
its Co
[...]
rmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

exit plan being discussed with Surrey County Council (SCC), to ensure a 
smooth transfer from SCC and implementation of the new service with LPPA 
on 1st February 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Pension Fund Sub-Committee noted the contents of this report and 
that further updates would be provided over the project duration.  
 

7. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Pensions Manager) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. The Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) for SCC 
for the last quarter (November 2020 to January 2021) were below the level 
required from the Council’s administrators but had improved in key areas 
such as deaths. Officers continued to work with SCC to understand the 
activity trends and challenge poor performance.  
 
Councillor Matt Thorley asked for an update on the progress of the data 
cleansing exercise, relating to the backlog casework. In response Eleanor 
Dennis explained that that a third part contractor (ITM) had been appointed to 
carry out the work required on backlog cases. This work would cover analysis 
and enquiries to collate data required and uploading new data to member 
records. 
 
Councillor Matt Thorley noted that SCC’s telephone service was operating on 
a reduced basis since March 2020 and asked how this had impacted the 
service provided to members. Eleanor Dennis explained that the reduced 
service was implemented solely for reasons relating to logistics as a result of 
the Covid-19 pandemic. Members were still able to contact SCC electronically 
and there was a customer promise to respond to “quick win” emails within 3 
days. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Pension Fund Sub-Committee considered and noted the contents of 
this report. 
 

8. INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY PROCUREMENT  
 
Matthew Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager) presented 
[...]
round 9 key areas of activity, which are set out below and for which 
progress to date is then detailed in the following sections: 

 

 Workforce and Recruitment: including recruitment of a Retained Pensions 
Manager and other new positions (permanent and project-based), transfer of 
existing roles in shared team; 

 Procurement: including the procurement of new service provider with parallel 
consideration of potential for public-public partnership, extension of existing 
system/software provider, procurement of specialist support for transition/data 
improvement work; 

 Data Improvement Programme: including data improvement programme provided 
by SCC, backlog issue identified by SCC, undecided leavers review by carried out 
by the RBKC Retained Team, relationship with the Pensions Regulator; 

 Legal/Contractual: including serving of 12 Months' Notice on SCC to terminate and 
reaching agreement on the fee proposal from SCC; 

 Transfer of Retained Functions from RBKC: including agreeing a 
transfer/handover plan, carrying out pre- and post-transfer activities including data 
and casework transfers; 

 SCC Exit Plan: agree Exit Plan, regular monitoring against plan with SCC; 

 Governance Arrangements: reporting/assurance to SLT and Members; 

 Communications: with stakeholders at key milestones including transfer of 
retained functions and implementation of new provider; 

 Budget: current budget and additional costs from SCC, exit/transition period cost, 
new steady state service budget. 

 
Progress since November 2020 on project workstreams 

 
Workforce and Recruitment  
 

8. Recruitment to the Retained Team structure has been challenging in finding the right 
calibre of candidate with proven LGPS experience for key posts, however this continues 
to advance. With new team members joining in the next few months to enhance the 
team’s resilience and provide sufficient capacity and support to the Pensions Manager 
to deliver on the transfer and setting up of t
[...]
 required on backlog cases. 
This was previously estimated in February 2020 to account for just under 1,700 leaver 
records (covering members from both LBHF and its fund employers) but is now around 
1,500 records. The work being undertaken by ITM will include identifying missing or 
incorrect data and bringing the member’s record up to date at a cost of up to £70,000. 
 

Page 24



 

8 
 

25. The Pensions Manager has negotiated a reduction in some of the fees to ensure that 
the work is completed within the estimated budget and is working with ITM to complete 
the processing of the backlog ahead of the transfer to LPPA.  Separate updates on the 
progress of the project will be provided to the Sub-Committee and Pensions Board in 
future meetings when required.     
 
Legal/Contractual  
 

26. Following the Committee’s approval of the recommendation to serve 12 months' notice 
of termination on SCC, the Taskforce assessed the key risks to ensuring a smooth 
transition to a new service provider to determine the optimum time to serve notice on 
SCC.   Based on the assessment of risks and factors including the likely mobilisation 
period required for a new provider, the Taskforce agreed to serve notice on SCC in 
December 2020 so that the agreement with SCC would come to an end on 31 January 
2022 with a new service provider being in place by 1 February 2022.   
 

27. The fee discussions with SCC have been concluded and the revised fee for the service 
from 1 September 2020 has been agreed.  

 
Transfer of Retained Functions from RBKC 
 

28. Having agreed a detailed plan for the transfer of functions from RBKC to the new LBHF 
Retained Team this plan was successfully executed, including training of staff, transfer 
of data and live caseload.  All functions and data were successfully transferred to LBHF 
by 31 December 2020.  Communication was provided to all fund employers and 
stakeholders to ensure they were aware of the transfer to the LBHF Retained Team 
from January 2021. 
 
SCC Exit Plan 
 

29. Under the delegation agreement with SCC, a draft Exit Plan is to be agreed.  The 
delegation agreement allows for SCC to charge reasonable costs relating to the exit 
process.  An indication of potential exit costs was provided by SCC in July 2020, along 
with the framework (headings) for the exit plan which has been part of the ongoing 
discussions. The Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance and Pensions Manager 
continue to work closely with SCC to develop and agree both the exit plan, and key 
project plan activities, timescales and responsibilities, in consultation with LPPA to 
ensure that all key activities, responsibilities and timescales are documented and 
agreed. 
 

30. The Pensions Taskforce will carry out regular monitoring against the plans when agreed 
and will ensure regular meetings are held with SCC to monitor and progress the 
implementation of the agreed plan.  Update reports on progress against the plan will 
also be provided to Members.  

 
Governance Arrangements 
 

31. The Pensions Taskforce provides the day to day oversight for the project, reporting on a 
regular basis to the Chief Executive (and SLT Assurance) on progress.  Update reports 
will be provided to Members of the Sub-Committee against the nine key areas in the 
project plan identified above. Update reports will also be provided to the Pensions 
Board. 
 

Page 25



 

9 
 

Communications 
 

32. A key part of the project will be ensuring appropriate communications with stakeholders 
at key milestones during the project.  An initial communication was sent to Fund 
employers and stakeholders when the Pensions Manager commenced in early 
November 2020.   

 
33. The Pensions Manager is reviewing the Pension Fund website contact pages to ensure 

that active members, deferred members and pensioners are provided with appropriate 
information regarding the new service, including ways of contacting the Team and 
providing information re
[...]
.  However, you will note SCC’s ability to respond promptly to these 
cases has improved as they have recently introduced a new process that we 
are seeing reflected in the improved KPI’s for March and April.  

 

1.4. As the team have improved processes, we can also see their ability to process 
the number of new retirements in line with the agreed SLA’s has also increased, 
to 100% for the first time in 4 months.  

 

1.5. The performance on the processing of transfer ins estimates and payments 
continue to lag but performance levels have increased by 21% and 27% 
respectively.   

 
2. Telephone Helpdesk 
 
2.1 The Pension Regulator in response to the Covid-19 pandemic has stressed the 

importance of pension administrators remaining accessible for members 
whether that be by email, telephone or post. 

 
2.2 The are no defined KPI’s for the SCC helpdesk in the delegation agreement 

other than the requirement for a telephone service that operates Monday to 
Friday   8.30am – 5pm. Although the service had been operating on a reduced 
basis of 10 -12am and 2 - 4pm since March 2020, the original service hours 
have been reinstated since May 2021.  Although fund specific customer 
satisfaction data is not available the majority is positive. 

 
2.3 Over the last 4 months the volume of calls to the dedicated telephone helpdesk 

has increased but a higher percentage are being resolved on the call rather 
than being passed to the back office admin team.  

 

Page 30



 
3.0 Summary 
 
3.1 The KPI’s for the last quarter (January to April 2021) are still below the desired 

level we require from our administrators, but we have seen improvements in 
key areas such as deaths and retirement.  The pensions manager continues to 
work with SCC to understand the activity trends and challenge poor 
performance. 
 

3.2 Despite the understanding that the Fund is choosing to exit from SCC in 
February 2022, in addition to other Funds exiting their services, they remain 
commi
[...]
nager 
Telephone: 020 7641 4126 
Email: mhopson@westminster.gov.uk 
 
Name: Phil Triggs 
Position: Director of Treasury and Pensions 
Telephone: 020 7641 4136  
Email: ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk  
 
Name: Eleanor Dennis 
Position: Pensions Manager 
Telephone: 07551 680552 
Email: edennis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
  
Verified by Phil Triggs  
 
 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 

 
Consultant report 
 

 
 
 

Page 34

mailto:prowe@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:mhopson@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:edennis@lbhf.gov.uk


DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1. A Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions review was commissioned in 2019 and a 

report published early in 2020. The review concluded that the Tri-Borough 
arrangement for Treasury and Pensions should continue and a further 
recommendation determined that officers should carry out an independent 
governance review of the LBHF Pension Fund. 

 

1.2. An experienced LGPS practitioner was appointed, John Raisin, ex S151 officer 
of LB Waltham Forest. 

 
1.3. John completed his governance report in November 2020 and the report is 

attached as Appendix 1. 

 
1.4. The report conclusion on page 3, which relates to the approach of the Pensions 

Sub-Committee, states that its Members have “…sought to discharge their 
responsibilities diligently.” 

 
1.5. The Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions Team and LBHF officers have spent 

much time digesting the report and its 32 recommendations, many of which are 
very easily implemented, some of which will need to be carried out after the 
implementation of the new pensions administration service, and some which will 
require further consideration as necessary. 

 
1.6. This report summarises where officers stand on the recommendations and the 

suggested way forward on each of the 32 recommendations. 

 
REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. Changes to the Committee Structure  
 

Recommendation 1  
 

2.1. The Council give consideration to the removal o

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Board 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 9 June 2021 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Rory Vaughan and Bora Kwon 
 
Co-opted members: William O'Connell  
 
Officers: Dawn Aunger (Assistant Director Transformation, Talent and Inclusion), 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance), Eleanor Dennis 
(Pensions Manager), Mathew Dawson (Treasury and Pensions), Phil Triggs (Director 
of Treasury and Pensions), Patrick Rowe (Pension Fund Manager) 
 
Note: This informal meeting was held remotely. A recording of the meeting can be 
found at: https://youtu.be/glPnRdtwgxk 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Rhian Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 10th February 2021 were noted. As this was 
an informal meeting, minutes will be formally agreed at the next meeting. 
 

4. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND COMMITTEES  
 
The draft minutes of the Pension Fund Sub-Committee meetings held on the 3rd 
February and 3rd March 2021 were noted. 
 

5. UPDATE ON THE LGPS PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the report 
and gave a summary of the following key points.  
 

o Significant progress had been made since the last update provided to the 
Pensions Board in November 2020.  

https://youtu.be/glPnRdtwgxk


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

o Officers were working in collaboration with Surrey County Council (SCC) and 
Local Pensions Partnership Administration (LPPA) to mobilise the project. The 
Council was on track to go live with LPPA on the 1st February 2022. 

o An update was provided on the key project risks and the progress made since 
November 2020 on the key project workstreams.  

o The recruitment for the retained team was almost complete. With the new 
team members joining in the next few months to enhance the team’s 
resilience and provide support to the Pensions Manager to deliver on the 
transfer and setting up of the new service.  

o The transition of all the retained functions previously managed by the Royal 
Borough of Kensington and Chelsea (RBKC) was completed and the in-house 
team delivering a good retained service. 

o The Pensions Manager had progressed discussions with Aquila Heywood, 
regarding a further one-year extension (as allowed by the original contract), 
which permitted the Altair software to continue to be used for the remainder of 
the SCC pension administration delegation agreement term.  

o Following a procurement exercise an external company (ITM) had been 
appointed to carry out the work required on backlog cases.  

o The fee discussions with SCC had been concluded and the revised fee for the 
service from 1 September 2020 has also been agreed in line with the 
Council’s expectations.  

o Having agreed a detailed plan for the transfer of functions from RBKC to the 
Council’s new retained team, this plan was successfully executed, including 
training of staff, transfer of data and live caseload.   

o The Pensions Taskforce continued to provide the day to day oversight for the 
project, reporting on a regular basis to the Chief Executive on progress.   

o Update reports on progress against the plan would also be provided to 
Members.  

 
Councillor Bora Kwon queried if officers anticipated any delays to the implementation 
of the new service due to Covid-19. In response David Hughes explained that any 
minor concerns had successfully been dealt with and there was good communication 
taking place between all parties at key milestones during the project. 
 
The Chair noted that it was good to hear that the project was on track. He asked 
when the service levels would be agreed and formalised with LPPA. David Hughes 
explained that the Council was in the process of formally agreeing the delegation 
agreement which included the Key Performance indicators (KPI’s) with LPPA. 
 
The Chair asked for further clarification to be provided on the additional costs arising 
from the exit plan with SCC. In response David Hughes outlined the details of the  
costs relating to the exit process, noting that these were monitored on a monthly 
basis and would be met by the Pension Fund. Final approval for any additional costs 
would be agreed by the Director of Resources.  
 
Members noted this report. 
 
 

6. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Eleanor Dennis (Pensions Manager) presented the report and gave a summary of 
the performance of SCC in providing a pension administration service to the Fund. It 
was noted that the KPI’s for last quarter (January to April 2021) were still below the 
desired level required from the Council’s administrators. However, improvements 
had been made in key areas such as deaths and retirement.  
 
The Chair queried what measures were in place to ensure that SCC continued to 
meet their performance targets. In response Eleanor Dennis explained that the 
Council continued to work with SCC to understand the activity trends and challenge 
poor performance. Despite the understanding that the Fund was choosing to exit 
from SCC in February 2022, in addition to other Funds exiting their services, SCC 
remained committed to continue to process as many cases as possible efficiently. 
SCC were also recruiting to help maintain delivery. In addition, regular meetings 
were held with SCC to work collaboratively with the Council in the best interests of 
the Pension Fund, it’s members and beneficiaries. 
 
Members noted this report. 
 

7. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 
PENSION FUND  
 
Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. It was noted that a Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions 
review was commissioned in 2019 and a report published early in 2020. The review 
concluded that the Tri-Borough arrangement for Treasury and Pensions should 
continue and a further recommendation determined that officers should carry out an 
independent governance review of the Council’s Pension Fund. An experienced 
LGPS practitioner was appointed, John Raisin, ex S151 officer of LB Waltham 
Forest. John completed his governance report in November 2021. The report 
summarised the suggested way forward on each of the 32 recommendations as an 
outcome of the governance review. 

The Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions Team and Council officers had spent much 
time digesting the report and its 32 recommendations, many of which were very 
easily implemented, some of which would need to be carried out after the 
implementation of the new pensions administration service, and some which would 
require further consideration as necessary.  

William O'Connell, Co-opted Member referring to recommendation 26 asked when 
the Pension Fund Committee and the Pensions Board would receive a report from 
officers on the requirements of The Pension Regulators and whether it would be 
useful to receive this prior to the implementation of the new pension administration 
service. In response Phil Triggs explained that managing the exit from SCC and the 
onboarding with LPPA and associated activities remained a priority for officers at this 
stage. Officers would report back to the Pension Fund Committee and the Pensions 
Board on this recommendation by early 2022.  

 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
In response to a question asked by Members Phil Triggs confirmed that the timelines 
for each of the recommendations had been assessed by Council officers.  
 
William OConnell, Co-opted Member asked for further clarification to be provided on 
recommendation 28. In response Phil Triggs explained that the Fund Actuary was 
fully conversant for the need of excellent data quality and the transition from SCC to 
LPPA. In addition, a stock take of data quality would be carried out as the data left 
SCC and arrived at LPPA to measure the accuracy of the data quality.  
 
The Chair referring to recommendation 8, queried when a training needs 
assessment would be carried out in respect of all Pension Board Members. In 
response Mathew Dawson noted that a knowledge and skills assessment document, 
including administration training would be circulated to all members to establish their 
training needs. Phil Triggs noted that a report updating Members on training would 
be presented at the next Pension Fund Committee.  
 
The Chair noted that it would be useful to receive a log, notifying Members of the 
status of each of the 32 recommendations at the next Pension Board meeting. 
 

Action: Phil Triggs 
 
Members noted this report. 
 

8. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the overall performance for the quarter ended 31st March 2021, cashflow 
update and forecast and assessment of risks and actions taken to mitigate these. 
 
Members requested that the Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) 
dashboard to be simplified and distributed to Pension Scheme Members as part of 
the communications update to promote the important work that was being 
undertaken by the Council. In response Phil Triggs noted that this could be circulated 
alongside the newsletter sent by the Council. 
 

Action: Phil Triggs 
 
In response to a question asked by Members relating to the risk register, Phil Triggs 
explained that the risks were due to be reassessed by officers and an updated 
version would be presented at the next pension Fund Committee. 
 
Members noted this report. 
 
 

9. PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN  
 
Patrick Rowe (Pension Fund Manager) presented the report and gave a summary of 
the key points. The purpose of this report was to present the 2021/22 business plan, 
which outlined the strategic medium-term objectives and a budget forecast for 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

2021/22.  An outturn report would be presented to the Pension Fund Committee to 
update members on progress and present outcomes with an outturn cost summary.  
 
Members thanked officers for providing an informative report, noting that the 
objectives and actions were broken down well. 
 
Members noted this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 6:30pm 
Meeting ended: 8:00pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Amrita White 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.white@lbhf.gov.uk 

 


